Mammoth Lakes Town Council Agenda Action Sheet

Meeting Date: June 21, 2017

Prepared By: Daniel C. Holler, Town Manager

Submitting Department: Administration

<u>Title</u>: Termination of the local emergency declarations as declared by the Town Manager and ratified and declared by the Town Council by Resolutions 17-06 and 17-13.

Recommended Motion: The Town Council hereby proclaims that the local emergency declarations as declared by the Town Manager and ratified and declared by the Town Council by Resolutions 17-06 and 17-13 are hereby terminated, as the conditions no longer warrant the continuation of the declared emergencies.

Background Information: The Town is required to review the need for the continuation of locally declared emergencies. The Town has declared two emergencies for the winter storm events of January and February 2017, as declared and ratified by Resolutions 17-06 and 17-13. While some damage caused by these storms continues to be defined, the conditions no longer warrant the continuation of the emergencies as declared. The Town is now in the recovery and repair stage. The impacts of the storm events continue to be tracked and the Town is actively working with State and Federal agencies on documenting the costs incurred by the Town. As conditions no longer warrant the continuation of the declared emergencies it is recommended that the Town Council take action to proclaim that the two declarations of emergency are hereby terminated, per Section 8630 (d) of the Government Code.

Attachments:

•